
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel: 01270 686643 
E-Mail: Samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 10th June, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 

7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to 
address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee.  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers.  Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ 
notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held of 4 March 2024 as a correct record. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
26 March 2024 
16 April 2024 
25 April 2024 
 

6. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 13 - 90) 
 
 To consider the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, C Bulman, C Chapman, H Faddes, A Gage, A Heler, 
C Hilliard, R Kain (Vice-Chair), R Moreton (Chair), J Pratt, L Smetham, J Smith and 
J  Wray 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 4th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillor R Kain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, C Chapman, H Faddes, A Gage, A Heler, C Hilliard, 
J Place, J Pratt and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tracey Bettaney, Head of Regulatory Services 
Sarah Sutton, Regulatory Services 
Amanda Andrews, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Gary Coughlan, Legal Officer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brooks. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

71 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

73 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee: 
  
22 December 2023 
23 January 2024 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



12 February 2024 
 

74 REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought to review the Revised 
Street Trading Policy Report. 
 
Amanda Andrews, Licensing Enforcement Officer, attended to present the 
report.  
 
It was noted that the report was out to consultation from 11 January 2024 
– 7 March 2024 for comment, and those had been consulted were those 
persons / organisations who have any consents. 
 
It was noted that the Licensing Service are not run for profit, and any cost 
increases were due to an increase in the costs of officer time.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the recommendations set out in the Revised Street Trading Policy 
report be approved. 
 

75 MOBILE HOMES FEES AND CHARGES 2024-2025 REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the proposed 
Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Fees and Charges Policy 
2024-2025. 
 
Tracey Bettaney, Head of Regulatory Services, and Sarah Sutton, 
Regulatory Services Officer, attended to present the report.  
 
In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13), which amended 
the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, the Council is 
permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function 
for residential caravan sites, plus costs associated with determination of a 
“fit and proper person” for these sites. The Fees and Charges Policy must 
be reviewed annually to reflect the cost of administering the licensing 
function. 
 
It was noted that the Licensing Service were not run for profit, and any 
increases were to cover the costs of providing the services.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the recommendations set out in the Mobile Homes Fees and Charges 
2024-2025 report be approved. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.37 pm 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 

Page 4



 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Amanda Andrews, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Amy Scott, Licensing Officer  
Mark Vyse, Environmental Health Officer  
Garry Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor David Edwardes declared that he knew Sue Helliwell (objector) 
and had done for several years. 
 
Councillor Reg Kain declared that he was an Alsager Parish Councillor.  
 

24 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE VAULT, 19 
CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER, CHESHIRE, ST7 2EP  
 
Minutes: 
 
The Committee considered a report to vary a premises license for The 
Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager, Cheshire, ST7 2EP. 
  
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicants 

 Objectors 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
  

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
During the hearing the applicant confirmed that they intended to amend 
their application by reducing the hours applied for. Those amended hours 
would match the planning application that had recently been granted. The 
applicant provided a letter from Cheshire East Council’s planning dated 20 
March 2024, which confirmed in writing the changes being made to the 
variation of the premises licence. 
 
After retiring to consider whether this material, produced less than 24 
hours before the hearing, should be admitted in evidence, the committee 
resolved that, as the material represented a concession by the Applicant 
on the issue of opening hours, the letter should be admitted. 
 
This had the effect of amending the opening hours sought in their 
application to as follows: 
 
Monday – Thursday – 09:00 hours – 23:00 hours 
 
Friday – Saturday (and Sunday when followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 
and New Year’s Eve - 09:00 hours – 00:30 hours. 
 
Sunday (except when followed by a bank holiday Monday) - 09:00 hours – 
21:00 hours. 
   
The following course of action had been agreed: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The application to vary for the Premises Licence for The Vault at 19 Crewe 
Road, Alsager, ST7 2EP is GRANTED subject to the Operating Schedule 
accompanying the application, the additional conditions set out in this 
Decision Notice, and any mandatory conditions that must be included on 
the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. The terms of the 
existing licence remain applicable, save as expressly varied by this Notice. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Heler (Chair) 
Councillors J Place and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jennifer Rowney, Licensing Officer  
Amy Scott, Licensing Officer  
Margaret Preston, Senior Enforcement Officer - Environmental Health 
Cheryl Birchenough, Environmental Enforcement Officer 
Louise Price, Senior Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor A Heler be appointed as Chair. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor L Smetham declared that she had attended a previous 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee hearing concerning this premises in August 
2023. 
 
Councillor J Place declared that he had observed the premises from the 
street but had not been inside.  
 

27 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – PROPER SOUND, 
6-8 CHESTERGATE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6BA  
 
Minutes: 
 
The sub-committee considered a report to vary a premises licensing for 
Proper Sound, 6-8 Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6BA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 

Page 9



 

 The applicants 

 Objectors 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licensing for Proper Sound, 6-8 
Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6BA be GRANTED subject to the 
Operating Schedule accompanying the application, and the additional 
conditions set out in the Decision Notice, and any mandatory conditions 
that must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.01 pm and concluded at 3.06 pm 
 

Councillor A Heler (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Richard Hellon, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Gary Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Heler declared that she had been in the premises 
approximately 30 years ago when it was run as a different establishment.  
 

30 APPLICATION FOR A FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 
THE STUDIO, CASTLE STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5BA  
 
The sub-committee considered a report for a full variation of a premises 
licence – The Studio, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicants and their solicitor  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

Page 11



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a full variation of a premises licence – The Studio, 
Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA, be GRANTED subject to the 
Operating Schedule accompanying the application, and the additional 
conditions set out in the Decision Notice, and any mandatory conditions 
that must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. The terms of the existing licence remain applicable, save as 
expressly varied by this Notice. 
 
The existing licence is varied by substituting the following timings: 
 
Provision of recorded music (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Provision of performances of dance (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music 
or performances of dance (indoors only) – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Supply of alcohol – 
Friday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours. 
 
Opening hours – 
Friday – extended from 03:30 hours to 04:30 hours. 
Saturday – extended from 03:30 hours to 04:30 hours. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.02 pm and concluded at 2.22 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Licensing Committee 

10 June 2024 

 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Report of: Peter Skates – Acting Executive Director, Place 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To comply with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and to enable 
the proper discharge of the Council’s responsibilities for the regulation of 
alcohol sales, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment, the 
Council must adopt a revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

Executive Summary 

2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that Licensing Authorities prepare and 
publish a statement of policy that they propose to apply when exercising 
their functions under the Act during the five-year period to which the 
statement applies. 

3 The Council is required to review its existing statement of policy and 
publish a revised version. In preparing a revised statement the Council 
must undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders identified within 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the content of the draft revised policy set out at appendix 1 (with a 
log of changes made at appendix 2) prior to its consideration at Corporate 
Policy Committee. 

 

 

OPEN 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

Background 

4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its 
functions under the Act.  

5 The draft statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, 
incorporates some amendments (set out in Appendix 2). In essence the 
policy remains substantially the same as previous iterations. 

6 Some of the key additions include sample conditions to help licence 
holder comply with Martyn’s Law (forthcoming requirements around their 
preparedness for, and protection from, a terrorist attack), a guide to 
organisers of large outdoor events prepared by the Environmental 
Protection Team, and updated references for external guidance 
documents.   

7 The Statement of Licensing Policy is the policy document that the 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee will use when determining contested 
applications under the Licensing Act 2003. Consequently, it needs to 
adequately guide applicants, objectors, Licensing Authority Officers, and 
Committee Members. 

8 The policy must reflect that the Council is required to discharge its 
responsibilities under the Act with a view to promoting the three licensing 
objectives: 

i. The prevention of crime and disorder 

ii. Public safety 

iii. The prevention of public nuisance 

iv. The protection of children from harm 

9 The Statement of Licensing Policy establishes a local framework for 
decision-making when considering applications for relevant permissions, 
or variations to existing terms and conditions. The Policy is of significant 
importance as the Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee are required 
to have due regard to it when determining an opposed application. It is 
therefore paramount that the policy sets out how the objectives will be 
promoted. Any matters not relevant to the 
[...]

any part of which is in the licensing 
authority's area 

Consultation document sent to the 
officer from the Council’s Public 
Health Team that deals with 
licensing matters.  

Page 15



  
  

 

 

 Officer also invited to a pre-
consultation meeting held on 8th 
November 2023. 

Such persons as the licensing 
authority considers to be 
representative of holders of 
premises licences issued by that 
authority 

Emails were sent to licensing 
holders with an up to date email 
address 

Such persons as the licensing 
authority considers to be 
representative of holders of club 
premises certificates issued by 
that authority 

Emails were sent to certificate 
holders with an up to date email 
address 

Such persons as the licensing 
authority considers to be 
representative of holders of 
personal licences issued by that 
authority 

Emails were sent to those 
personal licence holders who are 
also the designated premises 
supervisors at a premises within 
Cheshire East.  

Such other persons as the 
licensing authority considers to be 
representative of businesses and 
residents in its area 

The consultation document was 
sent to all the Town and Parish 
Council’s within the Borough and 
to all Cheshire East Members.  

 

The consultation document was 
also shared with the local 
Chambers of Commerce, those 
responsible for Business 
Improvement Districts, and the 
Council’s Economic Development 
Team.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

15 To comply with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, to enable the 
proper discharge of the Council’s responsibilities for the regulation of 
alcohol sales, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. 

Other Options Considered 

16 No other options have been considered. The Council is required by 
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 to adopt a Statement of Licensing 

Page 16



  
  

 

 

Policy. The route for adopting this document is set out both in legislation 
and by virtue of the requirements in the Council’s Constitution.  

 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing  The Licensing Authority 

would not be complying with 

its statutory obligations 

All decisions made may be 

subject to challenge or 

Judicial Review 

 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

17 In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 
Authority is required to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

18 The statement of policy forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As 
such, the final decision to approve or revise the policy rests with full 
Council. In addition, in developing a revised statement of policy, the 
authority must comply with its Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules (as set out within the Constitution). 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

19 There are no direct financial implications in relation to the decision 
requested. However, preparation and consultation of the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy has been funded from existing licensing 
budgets.  

20 The Licensing Team does generate income through the fees attached to 
applications. These fees are set by Government and the Council has no 
discretion to amend them. Accordingly, the approval of the draft revised 
Statement will not affect the level of income generated or the fees 
charged.  

21 It should be noted that Licensing Act 2003 fees have remained the same 
since 2005. Therefore, while costs of providing the service have 
increased each year, the fees have remained the same for nearly 20 
years.  

Policy 

22 The Council is required to revise and adopt a Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years. 

Page 17



  
  

 

 

An open and enabling 
organisation  

23 A council which 
empowers and cares 
about people 

A thriving and 
sustainable place  

Ensure that there is 
transparency in all 
aspects of council 
decision making 

24  

25 Work together with 
residents and partners to 
support people and 
communities to be strong 
and resilient 

26 A great place for people 
to live, work and visit 

27  Ensure that there is 
transparency in all 
aspects of council 
decision making 

28 Welcoming, safe and 
clean neighbourhoods 

29  30  Thriving urban and rural 
economies with 
opportunities for all 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

23 Consideration has been given to the application of the ‘public sector 
equality duty’ (in accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010) to the 
recommendation. The decision requested is likely to have a neutral effect 
in terms of its impact on those individuals with ‘protected characteristics’. 

Human Resources 

24 There are no human resource implications. 

Risk Management 

25 It should be noted that the Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing 
Authority to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. However, there is no 
penalty that could be applied if the Licensing Authority did not adopt a 
Statement. Notwithstanding, any decisions taken where a policy was not 
in place could be subject to Judicial Review. 

Rural Communities 

26 There are no direct implications for rural communities.  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

27 There are no direct implications for children and young people. However, 
the policy does reference how safeguarding and prevention of 

Page 18



  
  

 

 

exploitation may be relevant considerations when determining 
applications or reviewing licences.  

Public Health 

28 There are no direct implications for public health. However, Public Health 
is a statutory consultee and has influenced the revision of policy.  

Climate Change 

29 There are no direct implications for climate change. 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 

licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Draft Revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy 

Appendix 2 – Log of Changes Made 

Background 
Papers: 

Statut
[...]
y company involved in the 
provision of licensable activities at the premises. 

5. The door supervisor[s] shall properly control customers outside the Premises so 
that they leave quickly and quietly and do not congregate on the pavement outside 
the Premises [causing noise and nuisance to residents living in the vicinity] 

 
New section giving sample conditions to support Martyn’s Law 
 

Annex 1 New Document  Guidance for large scale outdoor events prepared by the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team.  

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Printed minutes 16042024 1400 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 25042024 1400 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	6 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Revised Statement of  Licensing Policy 2024 - 2029
	Appendix 2 - Logged changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 10th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillor R Kain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, C Chapman, H Faddes, A Heler, C Hilliard, J Pratt, 
J Smith and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Gary Coghlan, Legal Officer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Bulman and 
Councillor L Smetham. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor M Brooks declared that, in relation 
to Item 6, she was a trustee of the Packhorse Bowling and Social Club in 
Macclesfield which had a premises license.  
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee: 
 
26 March 2024 



16 April 2024 
25 April 2024 
 

6 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought to review the draft 
Revised Statement of Licensing Policy prior to its consideration at 
Corporate Policy Committee. 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader, attended to present the report.  
 
It was noted that Cheshire East Council was mandated to have a 
Statement of Licensing Policy by Section 5 of the Licensing Act and was 
required to update it every 5 years; the current policy would end in 
December 2024. The draft policy had been subject to consultation which 
closed on 7 June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations set out in the Revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy report be approved prior to its consideration at Corporate Policy 
Committee. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.06 pm and concluded at 2.12 pm 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


